Brigham Young University Law School

BYU Law Digital Commons
Utah Court of Appeals Briefs

1996

State of Utah v. Kim Mecham : Brief of Respondent
Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca2
Part of the Law Commons
Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law
Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated
OCR, may contain errors.
Scott M. Burns; Iron County Attorney; Attorney for Plaintiff.
Andrew B. Berry, Jr.; Attorney for Appellant.
Recommended Citation
Brief of Respondent, State of Utah v. Kim Mecham, No. 960099 (Utah Court of Appeals, 1996).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca2/76

This Brief of Respondent is brought to you for free and open access by BYU Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Utah Court of
Appeals Briefs by an authorized administrator of BYU Law Digital Commons. Policies regarding these Utah briefs are available at
http://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/utah_court_briefs/policies.html. Please contact the Repository Manager at hunterlawlibrary@byu.edu with
questions or feedback.

w i n n v/uum U f APPEi
BRIEF
UTAH
DOCUMENT
KFU
-56
.A10
IN THE UTAH COURT OF APPEALS
DOCKET NO. qtoOOCtt-flg
STATE OF UTAH,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

Case No.

960099-CA

Classification Priority 2

vs.
KIM MECHAM,
Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT STATE OF UTAH

APPEAL FROM REVOCATION OF PROBATION OF KIM
MECHAM BY THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT IN
AND FOR IRON COUNTY, THE HONORABLE ROBERT T.
BRAITHWAITE, PRESIDING.

SCOTT M. BURNS
Iron County Attorney
97 North Main, Suite 1
P.O. Box 42 8
Cedar City, Utah 84721-0428
Attorney for Plaintiff-Respondent
State of Utah

ANDREW B. BERRY, JR.
62 West Main Street
P.O. Box 600
Moroni, Utah 84646-0600

pll

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

FILED
Utah Court of Appeals

APR 2 8 mi
Marilyn M. Branch
Clerk of the Court

r^i

** ah cQUrt0fADneals

A|

W las?

ferilyn Branch
)lerk of tr Jourt

IN THE UTAH COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF UTAH,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

Case No.

960099-CA

Classification Priority 2

vs
KIM MECHAM,
Defendant-Appellant

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT STATE OF UTAH

APPEAL FROM REVOCATION OF PROBATION OF KIM
MECHAM IN THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT IN
AND FOR IRON COUNTY, THE HONORABLE ROBERT T.
BRAITHWAITE, PRESIDING.

SCOTT M. BURNS
Iron County Attorney
97 North Main, Suite 1
P.O. Box 42 8
Cedar City, Utah 84721-0428
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent
ANDREW B. BERRY, JR.
62 West Main Street
P.O. Box 600
Moroni, Utah 84646-0600
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

iii

JURISDICTION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS

1

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS

1

ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL

1

STANDARD OF REVIEW

2

DETERMINATIVE RULES AND STATUTES

2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS

4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

7

ARGUMENT

8

POINT I
THE DEFENDANT COMPLETED HIS SENTENCE IN THE
IRON COUNTY JAIL, AND THE REQUESTED JUDICIAL
RELIEF CANNOT AFFECT THE RIGHTS OF THE
LITIGANT. THE ISSUE BEFORE THE COURT IS MOOT . . 8
POINT II
THE TRIAL COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN
REVOKING DEFENDANT'S PROBATION AND DEFENDANT
WAS NOT DENIED DUE PROCESS
CONCLUSION

11
16

ADDENDA
Addendum A.

Utah Code Ann. § 77-18-1, et seq. (1953)

Addendum B.

Judgment, Sentence, Stay of Execution
Sentence, and Order of Probation

Addendum C.

Transcript, Hearing, December 19, 1995, also
containing
record
of October
24, 1995,
proceedings

Addendum D.

Order dated December 19, 1995, and Order
Setting Aside Stay of Execution of Sentence,
Order
Revoking
Probation,
Order
of
Restitution, and Commitment entered January 4,
1996

-ii-

of

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES

Page

Burkett v. Schwendiman. 773 P.2d 42, 44 (Utah 1989)

10, 11

Duran v. Morris. 635 P.2d 43, 45 (Utah 1981)

7, 9

Sibron v. New York. 392 U.S. 40, 57, 88 S. Ct. 1889
1900 20 L. Ed. 2d 917 (1968)

7, 10

Wickham v. Fisher. 629 P.2d 896, 900 (Utah 1981)

10, 11

State v. Archuleta. 812 P.2d 80, 82 (Utah App. 1991)

2

State v. Hodctes. 798 P.2d 270 (Utah Ct. App. 1990)

15

State v. Jameson. 800 P.2d 798, 804 (Utah 1990)

2

State v. Martinez. 811 P.2d 205, 208-09 (Utah App. 1991)

2

State v. Rawlinas. 893 P.2d 1063 (Utah Ct. App. 1995)

12

State v. Sims. 881 P.2d 840, 841 (Utah 1994)

7, 9

STATUTES
Utah Code Ann. §77-1-6(g) (1953)

1

Utah Code Ann. §77-18-1(12) (1953)

2

Utah Code Ann. §77-18-1(2)(a)(iii) (1996)

8

Utah Code Ann. §77-18-1 (1996)

11

-iii-

IN THE UTAH COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF UTAH,

]
)

Plaintiff-Respondent,
vs.

]>

Case No.

960099-CA

Classification Priority 2

KIM MECHAM,
Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT STATE OF UTAH

JURISDICTION OF THE UTAH COURT OF APPEALS
The Utah Court of Appeals has jurisdiction to hear this
appeal pursuant to Title 77, Chapter 1, Section 6(g), Utah Code
Annotated, 1953 as amended; Rule 26, Utah Rules of Criminal
Procedure; and Rule 3(a), Utah Rules of Appellate Procedure.
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS
This is an appeal from orders dated December 19, 1995, and
December 29, 1995, revoking the Defendant's probation.

Defendant

is appealing from said orders.
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL
1.

Is the subject matter of Defendant's appeal moot?

-1-

2.

Did the Court deny Defendant due process and, therein,

improperly revoke the Defendant's probation?
STANDARD OF REVIEW
The decision to grant, modify, or revoke probation is in the
discretion of the trial court.

State v. Jameson, 800 P.2d 798,

804 (Utah 1990); accord State v. Archuleta, 812 P.2d 80, 82 (Utah
App. 1991).

Thus, in order to prevail in this case, Defendant

"must show that the evidence of a probation violation, viewed in
a light most favorable to the trial court's findings, is so
deficient that the trial court abused its discretion in revoking
Defendant's probation."

Jameson, 800 P.2d at 804 (footnote

omitted); Archuleta, 812 P.2d at 82.

Moreover, a trial court's

finding of a probation violation is a factual one and therefore
must be given deference on appeal unless the finding is clearly
erroneous.

State v. Martinez, 811 P.2d 205, 208-09 (Utah App.

1991).
DETERMINATIVE CONSTITUTIONAL
PROVISIONS. STATUTES AND RULES
Title 77, Chapter 18, Section 1, et. seq., attached hereto as
Addendum A.
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
Defendant Kim Mecham was convicted of Assault, a Class B

-2-

Misdemeanor, pursuant to a plea of no contest on November 7,
1994.

The Defendant was sentenced on November 15, 1994, to

thirty (30) days in the Iron County Jail, said sentence stayed
upon the Defendant completing terms and conditions of probation
including "that the Defendant shall enroll in and complete a
mental health evaluation (within 45 days), and thereafter shall
pay for and successfully complete any program recommended
pursuant to the evaluation."
on October 24, 1995.

The Court set the matter for review

The Judgment, Sentence, Stay of Execution

of Sentence, and Order of Probation is attached hereto as
Addendum B.
A probation review hearing was held by the Court (pursuant
to the bench probation status of the Defendant and the
requirements the Court placed upon him) on October 24, 1995.

At

this time the State of Utah asserted that the Defendant had not
completed an evaluation nor paid for the same, as no confirmation
had been received from Dr. Carlos Y. Roby of the Intermountain
Specialized Abuse Treatment Center (hereinafter "ISAT").

The

Court continued the probation hearing for two (2) weeks, and on
or before December 5, 1995, the Defendant sought and obtained a
continuance to December 19, 1995.

On December 19, 1995, the

Court had received documentation from Dr. Carlos Y. Roby, ISAT,
-3-

that the Defendant had undergone an evaluation but had failed to
pay for the evaluation (approximately $700) , and had further
failed and refused to undergo the recommended treatment program.
Based upon the foregoing, the Court revoked the Defendant's
probation and ordered him to serve thirty (30) days in the Iron
County Jail.

After serving the entire term of incarceration, the

Defendant filed a notice of appeal.
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS
Defendant Kim Mecham was originally charged with Rape, a
First-Degree Felony, in the Fifth Judicial District Court in and
for Iron County, State of Utah, on or about September 1, 1994.
The victim informed the Iron County Attorney's Office that she
would not testify, did not want to go through with participating
in criminal prosecution proceedings, but desperately wanted the
Defendant to receive some type of sanction and "help."
Therefore, on November 7, 1994, the Defendant pled no contest to
Assault, a Class B Misdemeanor, and was ordered, among other
terms and conditions of probation, as follows:
3.

That the Defendant shall enroll in and complete a
mental health evaluation (within 45 days) and
thereafter shall pay for and successfully complete any
program recommended pursuant to the evaluation.

-4-

5.

That the matter shall be set for review on October 24,
1995.

The "mental health evaluation" was to be conducted by ISAT
under the direction of Dr. Carlos Y. Roby.
On October 24, 1995, the Defendant appeared before the
Honorable Robert T. Braithwaite in Cedar City, Utah, and
Defendant's counsel represented to the Court that (a) the
Defendant had successfully completed a psychological evaluation
as ordered, (b) no further treatment program was mandated and,
thus, not necessary, and (c) the case should be dismissed as the
Defendant had complied with probation.

The State objected to a

dismissal as there was no proof that the Defendant had completed
(and paid for) the psychological evaluation, together with the
fact that there was no evidence that a program had been
recommended and complied with pursuant to the Court's order.

The

Court agreed with the State of Utah's position, and continued the
probation hearing for two (2) weeks and informed the Defendant
that if he had, in fact, completed the evaluation, paid for the
same, and no program was recommended, said proof could simply be
submitted to the Court and the case would be dismissed.
On December 5, 1995, the Defendant sought and obtained a
continuance until December 19, 1995.
-5-

On December 19, 1995, the

Court had received documentation from Dr. Carlos Y. Roby, therein
stating that (a) the Defendant had undergone an evaluation, (b)
the Defendant had failed and refused to pay for said evaluation,
and (c) a treatment program was recommended but that the
Defendant failed to comply with the requirements of ISAT in
paying for the evaluation and undergoing the treatment program.
(The State asserts that Dr. Roby's letter is in the original
court's file and was forwarded to the Utah Court of Appeals.)
Based upon the foregoing, and pursuant to the original
Judgment, Sentence, Stay of Execution of Sentence, and Order of
Probation, the Court revoked the Defendant's probation and set
aside the stay of execution.

The Court ordered the Defendant to

serve thirty (30) days in the Iron County Jail and pay Dr. Carlos
Y. Roby $700 plus interest, as relating to the expenses incurred
for the initial evaluation.

The transcript of the hearing of

December 19, 1995, with a record of the October 24, 1995,
hearing, is attached hereto as Addendum C.
The Defendant was immediately transported to the Iron County
Jail and served the term of incarceration as ordered by the
Court.

Thereafter, and on or about February 1, 1996, the

Defendant filed a Notice of Appeal with the Utah Court of
Appeals.

-6-

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
1.

The Defendant seeks no relief on appeal except a prayer

that the trial court's order revoking probation be reversed.
State asserts that the Defendant's appeal is moot.

The

"An issue on

appeal is considered moot when the 'requested judicial relief
cannot affect the rights of litigants.'"

State v. Sims, 881 P.2d

840, 841 (Utah 1994) (citation omitted); Duran v. Morris, 635
P.2d 43, 45 (Utah 1981).

u

[A] criminal case is moot only if it

is shown that there is no possibility that any collateral legal
consequences will be imposed on the basis of the challenged
conviction."

Sibron v New York, 392 U.S. 40, 57, 88 S. Ct. 1889,

1900, 20 L. Ed. 2d 917 (1968).

In this case, Defendant pled

guilty to Assault, a Class B Misdemeanor, the Court found that he
violated his probation and sentenced the Defendant to thirty days
in jail (the maximum sentence stayed), and the Defendant
completed the thirty-day term of incarceration.

The Defendant's

appeal does not invoke any possible collateral legal
consequences.
2.

The trial court acted within its discretion in revoking

Defendant's probation, and the Defendant was not denied due
process.

The Defendant, in his brief, appears to argue that

(a) the trial court did not give the Defendant prior and proper

-7-

notice, (b) the Defendant was not served with an affidavit
alleging with particularity the basis of the alleged probation
violation, (c) the Defendant was denied the opportunity to
present evidence, call witnesses, or speak, and (d) the trial
judge erred in failing to recuse himself because of alleged ex
parte contact with Dr. Carlos Y. Roby and the Iron County
Attorney.
Plaintiff-Respondent asserts that (a) proper notice was
provided; (b) an affidavit was not necessary; (c) the Defendant
was provided ample opportunity to present any and all witnesses,
evidence, or argument relevant to the issue as to whether or not
the Defendant complied with the bench probation order; and
(d) Defendant has failed to marshal the evidence to support his
allegation that there was an appropriate request for recusal and
that improper ex parte contact occurred by and between the trial
judge and any persons.
ARGUMENT
POINT I
THE DEFENDANT COMPLETED HIS SENTENCE IN THE
IRON COUNTY JAIL, AND THE REQUESTED JUDICIAL
RELIEF CANNOT AFFECT THE RIGHTS OF THE
LITIGANT. THE ISSUE BEFORE THE COURT IS
MOOT.
Pursuant to Title 77, Chapter 18, Section 1(2)(a)(iii), Utah
-8-

Code Ann., 1996 as amended, on a plea of guilty, guilty and
mentally ill, no contest, or conviction of any crime or offense,
the Court may suspend the imposition or execution of sentence and
place the Defendant on probation.

The Court may place the

Defendant on bench probation under the jurisdiction of the
sentencing court.

Defendant Kim Mecham was placed on bench

probation November 7, 1994, and ordered by the Court (under the
Court's supervision) to complete various terms and conditions of
probation under a suspended execution of sentence (thirty days in
the Iron County Jail).

Upon making a determination that the

Defendant failed and/or refused to comply with the terms of
probation, the Court revoked the Defendant's probation and
sentenced him to serve the thirty (3 0) days in the Iron County
Jail.

The Defendant served the required term of incarceration

and filed his appeal at the completion of the sentence.
The Defendant did not, upon revocation of his probation and
sentence to jail, seek a stay of the sentence and term of
incarceration, nor did the Defendant seek habeas corpus relief.
An issue on appeal is considered moot when the requested judicial
relief cannot affect the rights of the litigants.

State v. Sims,

881 P.2d 840, 841 (Utah 1994) (citation omitted); Duran v.
Morris, 635 P.2d 43, 45 (Utah 1981).

-9-

* [A] criminal case is moot

only if it is shown that there is no possibility that any
collateral legal consequences will be imposed on the basis of the
challenged conviction."

Sibron v New York, 392 U.S. 40, 57, 88

S. Ct. 1889, 1900, 20 L. Ed. 2d 917 (1968).

In this case,

Defendant pled guilty to Assault, a Class B Misdemeanor, and on
appeal challenges only the procedures employed in imposing his
sentence. Defendant has served his sentence and there are no
issues on appeal wherein the judicial relief requested could
affect the rights of the Defendant.

Stated another way, the

Defendant has served his sentence and now simply requests that
the Court's revocation of probation be reversed.
In Burkett v. Schwendiman, 773 P.2d 42, 44 (Utah 1989), the
Court held that "because defendant completed his sentence in the
Salt Lake County Jail, the requested judicial relief cannot
affect the rights of the litigant, and the issue before the Court
is technically moot."

Burkett further stands for the proposition

that appellate court's "refrain from adjudicating issues when the
underlying case is moot."
P.2d 896, 900 (Utah 1981).

Jjd.

See also Wickham v. Fisher, 629

The exception to the general rule

occurs when three elements have been met: (1) the case presents
an issue that affects the public interest; (2) the issue is
likely to recur; and (3) because of the brief time that any one

-10-

litigant is affected, the issue is capable of evading review.
Wickham, 629 P.2d at 899; Burkett, 773 P.2d at 44.
The Defendant has not set forth, in his brief, any
exceptional circumstances wherein the general rule should not be
employed.

Trial judges revoke defendants' bench probation

routinely, and the issue is not one capable of evading review as
the Defendant had numerous options including a stay pending
appeal or habeas corpus relief.
POINT II
THE TRIAL COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION
IN REVOKING DEFENDANT'S PROBATION AND
DEFENDANT WAS NOT DENIED DUE PROCESS.
The Defendant was placed on bench probation on November 7,
1994, in accordance with Title 77, Chapter 18, Section 1, Utah
Code Annotated, 1996 as amended.

At the time of sentencing, and

at the conclusion of imposing various terms and conditions of
probation, the Court informed all parties, and included in its
order of probation, that the case would be reviewed on October
24, 1995, to determine whether or not the Defendant had complied
with all of the terms and conditions of probation.

The Defendant

received notice, on the date he was sentenced, that the Court
would review compliance on a date certain and a place certain.
The Defendant knew for almost twelve (12) months that the Court

-11-

would inquire as to whether or not he completed probation,
including the completion of a mental health evaluation with ISAT,
paying for the same, and completing any recommended treatment.
The Utah Court of Appeals has held that "in order for extension
proceedings to be properly initiated, the probationer must be
given 'proper notice;' xproper notice' means informing a
probationer of the issues that will be addressed at the extension
hearing and giving the probationer adequate time to address
them."

State v. Rawlings, 893 P.2d 1063 (Utah Ct. App. 1995).

The Defendant received additional notice at the review hearing on
October 24, 1995, as the Court specifically inquired as to
whether or not the Defendant had completed the evaluation with
ISAT and whether or not a treatment program was recommended.

In

fact, the Defendant was given additional time (from October 24,
1995, to December 19, 1995) to prepare for the hearing and
provide proof, if any, as to whether or not the terms of the
Court's probation order (bench probation) had been met.
The Defendant further suggests that a formal "affidavit" and
"order to show cause" should have been served on the Defendant,
therein specifically setting forth each of the allegations in
specificity in order to meet due process requirements.

The State

of Utah asserts that thousands of criminal defendants are placed

-12-

on bench probation each year in Utah courts.

Without the benefit

of supervision by Adult Probation and Parole, the Court then
assumes the role as the supervising entity and has the authority
to (a) impose terms and conditions of probation, (b) notice the
case for review at a particular time, and (c) inquire of the
Defendant whether or not the terms of probation have been met.
In this case, the State of Utah appeared and informed the Court
that it could not verify

that the

Defendant had completed the

ISAT evaluation and recommended treatment.
Given the fact that the Defendant was on bench probation,
and the Defendant received ample notice that the Court's sole
inquiry was whether or not the Defendant had completed an
evaluation and recommended treatment via the ISAT program, the
Defendant had ample notice of the nature of the proceedings.
The Defendant next argues that he was denied the right to
present evidence, speak to the Court, or call witnesses in his
defense and relating the probation violation.

However, a careful

review of the transcript of proceedings (attached hereto as
Addendum B) clearly shows that on October 24, 1995, after
establishing that neither the State of Utah nor the Court had
received verification that the Defendant had completed the
evaluation and treatment program, the Defendant was given the
-13-

opportunity to present evidence and call witnesses to support the
proposition that he had completed the program.

In fact, the

Court informed the Defendant that the case would be "closed" upon
the Court simply receiving verification from Dr. Carlos Y. Roby
that the Defendant had undergone the ISAT evaluation and
completed the recommended course of treatment.

The Defendant was

not even required to return before the Court if the appropriate
document (proof) could be provided to the Court.

The Defendant

had almost two (2) months from and after the initial hearing to
cure the defect or provide the Court with witnesses, testimony or
evidence, and he failed to do so.

At the hearing on December 19,

1995, the Defendant was not in a position to show that he had
completed the program.

In fact, the Court provided the Defendant

and his counsel with a letter from Dr. Roby stating, in sum and
substance, that (a) the Defendant had undergone the evaluation
but had failed to pay for the same and (b) a recommended course
of treatment was required but the Defendant failed to contact
ISAT or complete the program.

Dr. Roby further informed the

Court that actual notice had been provided to Defendant's counsel
regarding the Defendant's failure to comply by a faxed letter and
a telephone call confirming Defendant's counsel had received the
fax.

Thereafter, the Court, employing the standard of proof as a

-14-

preponderance of the evidence in proving a violation, State v.
Hodges, 798 P.2d 270 (Utah Ct. App. 1990), found that Defendant's
counsel had made misrepresentations to the Court regarding the
Defendant's compliance, found that the Defendant had not
completed recommended treatment as required as a term of
probation, and thereafter entered an order revoking the
Defendant's probation.

The Court set aside the suspended

sentence and ordered the Defendant to serve thirty (3 0) days in
the Iron County Jail.

Moreover, the State of Utah submitted an

order to the Court setting forth the specific basis for the
probation violation and the Court's order setting aside the stay
of execution of sentence.

The orders executed by the Court are

attached hereto as Addendum C.
Finally, and as relating to the Defendant's allegations of
ex parte contacts by the Court with Dr. Carlos Y. Roby and Iron
County Attorney Scott Burns, the State asserts that the Court,
having sentenced the Defendant to bench probation, must act as
the supervising entity.

As such, the Court clearly had the right

to contact Dr. Roby and obtain information and evidence (the
letter from Dr. Roby) to determine whether or not the Defendant
had met his obligation or violated the requirements of his
probation.

The Court did not act improperly but, rather,
-15-

exercised its authority in determining whether or not the
suspended sentence should be set aside and the Defendant
sentenced to jail or to enter an order of successful termination
of probation.

The Defendant has failed to marshal the evidence

and show any basis, whatsoever, that the Court had an ex parte
contact with Scott Burns, the Iron County Attorney.

The State

asserts that such a contact did not occur.
CONCLUSION
The Defendant's appeal is moot, and the State of Utah
respectfully requests that this Court affirm the trial court's
order setting aside stay of execution of sentence, order revoking
probation, order of restitution, and commitment.

In the

alternative, and in the event this Court considers the merits of
Defendant's appeal, the State of Utah asserts that the Defendant
received appropriate due process as relating to bench probation,
and the State respectfully requests that this Court affirm the
judgment of the trial court.
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this

** ^

day of April, 1997.

By:
SCOTT M. BURNS
Iron County Attorney
Attorney for Plaintiff-Respondent
State of Utah

•16-

MAILING CERTIFICATE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that I mailed four (4) full, true and
correct copies of the within and foregoing BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFRESPONDENT STATE OF UTAH to Mr. Andrew B. Berry, Jr., Esquire,
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant, 62 South Main Street, P.O. Box
600, Moroni, Utah 84646-0600, by first-class mail, postage fully
prepaid, on this

^^

day of April, 1997.

SCOTT M. BURNS
Iron County Attorney
Attorney for Plaintiff-Respondent
State of Utah

-17-

ADDENDA

ADDENDUM A
Utah Code Ann. § 77-18-1, et seq. (1953)

1
77-18-1. Suspension of sentence - Pleas held in abeyance - Probation - Supervision Presentence investigation - Standards - Confidentiality - Terms and conditions Restitution - Termination, revocation, modification, or extension - Hearings - Electronic
monitoring.
(1) On a plea of guilty or no contest entered by a defendant in conjunction with a plea in
abeyance agreement, the court may hold the plea in abeyance as provided in Title 77, Chapter 2a,
Pleas in Abeyance, and under the terms of the plea in abeyance agreement.
(2) (a) On a plea of guilty, guilty and mentally ill, no contest, or conviction of any crime or
offense, the court may suspend the imposition or execution of sentence and place the defendant
on probation. The court may place the defendant:
(i) on probation under the supervision of the Department of Corrections except in cases of
class C misdemeanors or infractions;
(ii) on probation with an agency of local government or with a private organization; or
(iii) on bench probation under the jurisdiction of the sentencing court.
(b) (i) The legal custody of all probationers under the supervision of the department is with
the department.
(ii) The legal custody of all probationers under the jurisdiction of the sentencing court is
vested as ordered by the court. The court has continuing jurisdiction over all probationers.
(3) (a) The department shall establish supervision and presentence investigation standards for
all individuals referred to the department. These standards shall be based on:
(i) the type of offense;
(ii) the demand for services;
(iii) the availability of agency resources;
(iv) the public safety; and
(v) other criteria established by the department to determine what level of services shall be
provided.
(b) Proposed supervision and investigation standards shall be submitted to the Judicial Council
and the Board of Pardons and Parole on an annual basis for review and comment prior to
adoption by the department.
(c) The Judicial Council and the department shall establish procedures to implement the
supervision and investigation standards.
(d) The Judicial Council and the department shall annually consider modifications to the
standards based upon criteria in Subsection (3)(a) and other criteria as they consider appropriate.
(e) The Judicial Council and the department shall annually prepare an impact report and
submit it to the appropriate legislative appropriations subcommittee.
(4) Notwithstanding other provisions of law, the department is not required to supervise the
probation of persons convicted of class B or C misdemeanors or infractions or to conduct
presentence investigation reports on class C misdemeanors or infractions. However, the
department may supervise the probation of class B misdemeanants in accordance with department
standards.
(5) (a) Prior to the imposition of any sentence, the court may, with the concurrence of the
defendant, continue the date for the imposition of sentence for a reasonable period of time for the
(c) 1953-1997 by Michie, a division of Reed Elsevier Inc., and Reed Elsevier Properties Inc. All Rights Reserved.

2
purpose of obtaining a presentence investigation report from the department or information from
other sources about the defendant.
(b) The presentence investigation report shall include a victim impact statement describing the
effect of the crime on the victim and the victim's family. The victim impact statement shall:
(i) identify the victim of the offense;
(ii) include a specific statement of the recommended amount of complete restitution as defined
in Subsection 76-3-201(4), accompanied by a recommendation from the department regarding the
payment of court-ordered restitution as defined in Subsection 76-3-201(4) by the defendant;
(iii) identify any physical injury suffered by the victim as a result of the offense along with its
seriousness and permanence;
(iv) describe any change in the victim's personal welfare or familial relationships as a result of
the offense;
(v) identify any request for psychological services initiated by the victim or the victim's family
as a result of the offense; and
(vi) contain any other information related to the impact of the offense upon the victim or the
victim's family that is relevant to the trial court's sentencing determination.
(c) The presentence investigation report shall include a specific statement of pecuniary
damages, accompanied by a recommendation from the department regarding the payment of
restitution with interest by the defendant in accordance with Subsection 76-3-201(4).
(d) The contents of the presentence investigation report, including any diagnostic evaluation
report ordered by the court under Section 76-3-404, are protected and are not available except by
court order for purposes of sentencing as provided by rule of the Judicial Council or for use by
the department.
(6) (a) The department shall provide the presentence investigation report to the defendant's
attorney, or the defendant if not represented by counsel, the prosecutor, and the court for review,
three working days prior to sentencing. Any alleged inaccuracies in the presentence investigation
report, which have not been resolved by the parties and the department prior to sentencing, shall
be brought to the attention of the sentencing judge, and the judge may grant an additional ten
working days to resolve the alleged inaccuracies of the report with the department. If after ten
working days the inaccuracies cannot be resolved, the court shall make a determination of
relevance and accuracy on the record.
(b) If a party fails to challenge the accuracy of the presentence investigation report at the time
of sentencing, that matter shall be considered to be waived.
(7) At the time of sentence, the court shall receive any testimony, evidence, or information
the defendant or the prosecuting attorney desires to present concerning the appropriate sentence.
This testimony, evidence, or information shall be presented in open court on record and in the
presence of the defendant.
(8) While on probation, and as a condition of probation, the defendant may be required to
perform any or all of the following:
(a) pay, in one or several sums, any fine imposed at the time of being placed on probation;
(b) pay amounts required under Title 77, Chapter 32a, Defense Costs;
(c) provide for the support of others for whose support he is legally liable;
(d) participate in available treatment programs;
(e) serve a period of time in the county jail not to exceed one year;
(c) 1953-1997 by Michie, a division of Reed Elsevier Inc., and Reed Elsevier Properties Inc. All Rights Reserved.

3
(f) serve a term of home confinement, which may include the use of electronic monitoring;
(g) participate in community service restitution programs, including the community service
program provided in Section 78-11 -20.7;
(h) pay for the costs of investigation, probation, and treatment services;
(i) make restitution or reparation to the victim or victims with interest in accordance with
Subsection 76-3-201(4); and
(j) comply with other terms and conditions the court considers appropriate.
(9) The department, upon order of the court, shall collect and disburse fines, restitution with
interest in accordance with Subsection 76-3-201(4), and any other costs assessed under Section
64-13-21 during:
(a) the parole period and any extension of that period in accordance with Subsection
77-27-6(4); and
(b) the probation period in cases for which the court orders supervised probation and any
extension of that period by the department in accordance with Subsection 77-18-1(10).
(10) (a) (i) Probation may be terminated at any time at the discretion of the court or upon
completion without violation of 36 months probation in felony or class A misdemeanor cases, or
12 months in cases of class B or C misdemeanors or infractions.
(ii) If the defendant, upon expiration or termination of the probation period, owes outstanding
fines, restitution, or other assessed costs, the court may retain jurisdiction of the case and
continue the defendant on bench probation or place the defendant on bench probation for the
limited purpose of enforcing the payment of fines, restitution, including interest, if any, in
accordance with Subsection 76-3-201(4), and other amounts outstanding.
(iii) Upon motion of the prosecutor or victim, or upon its own motion, the court may require
the defendant to show cause why his failure to pay should not be treated as contempt of court or
why the suspended jail or prison term should not be imposed.
(b) The department shall notify the sentencing court and prosecuting attorney in writing in
advance in all cases when termination of supervised probation will occur by law. The notification
shall include a probation progress report and complete report of details on outstanding fines,
restitution, and other amounts outstanding.
(11) (a) (i) Any time served by a probationer outside of confinement after having been
charged with a probation violation and prior to a hearing to revoke probation does not constitute
service of time toward the total probation term unless the probationer is exonerated at a hearing
to revoke the probation.
(ii) Any time served in confinement awaiting a hearing or decision concerning revocation of
probation does not constitute service of time toward the total probation term unless the
probationer is exonerated at the hearing.
(b) The running of the probation period is tolled upon the filing of a violation report with the
court alleging a violation of the terms and conditions of probation or upon the issuance of an
order to show cause or warrant by the court.
(12) (a) (i) Probation may not be modified or extended except upon waiver of a hearing by
the probationer or upon a hearing and a finding in court that the probationer has violated the
conditions of probation.
(ii) Probation may not be revoked except upon a hearing in court and a finding that the
conditions of probation have been violated.
(c) 1953-1997 by Michie, a division of Reed Elsevier Inc., and Reed Elsevier Properties Inc. All Rights Reserved.

4
(b) (i) Upon the filing of an affidavit alleging with particularity facts asserted to constitute
violation of the conditions of probation, the court that authorized probation shall determine if the
affidavit establishes probable cause to believe that revocation, modification, or extension of
probation is justified.
(ii) If the court determines there is probable cause, it shall cause to be served on the defendant
a warrant for his arrest or a copy of the affidavit and an order to show cause why his probation
should not be revoked, modified, or extended.
(c) (i) The order to show cause shall specify a time and place for the hearing and shall be
served upon the defendant at least five days prior to the hearing.
(ii) The defendant shall show good cause for a continuance.
(iii) The order to show cause shall inform the defendant of a right to be represented by
counsel at the hearing and to have counsel appointed for him if he is indigent,
(iv) The order shall also inform the defendant of a right to present evidence.
(d) (i) At the hearing, the defendant shall admit or deny the allegations of the affidavit.
(ii) If the defendant denies the allegations of the affidavit, the prosecuting attorney shall
present evidence on the allegations.
(iii) The persons who have given adverse information on which the allegations are based shall
be presented as witnesses subject to questioning by the defendant unless the court for good cause
otherwise orders.
(iv) The defendant may call witnesses, appear and speak in his own behalf, and present
evidence.
(e) (i) After the hearing the court shall make findings of fact.
(ii) Upon a finding that the defendant violated the conditions of probation, the court may
order the probation revoked, modified, continued, or that the entire probation term commence
anew.
(iii) If probation is revoked, the defendant shall be sentenced or the sentence previously
imposed shall be executed.
(13) Restitution imposed under this chapter and interest accruing in accordance with
Subsection 76-3-201(4) is considered a debt for willful and malicious injury for purposes of
exceptions listed to discharge in bankruptcy as provided in Title 11 U.S.C.A. Sec. 523, 1985.
(14) The court may order the defendant to commit himself to the custody of the Division of
Mental Health for treatment at the Utah State Hospital as a condition of probation or stay of
sentence, only after the superintendent of the Utah State Hospital or his designee has certified to
the court that:
(a) the defendant is appropriate for and can benefit from treatment at the state hospital;
(b) treatment space at the hospital is available for the defendant; and
(c) persons described in Subsection 62A-12-209(2)(g) are receiving priority for treatment
over the defendants described in this subsection.
(15) Presentence investigation reports, including presentence diagnostic evaluations, are
classified protected in accordance with Title 63, Chapter 2, Government Records Access and
Management Act. Notwithstanding Sections 63-2-403 and 63-2-404, the State Records
Committee may not order the disclosure of a presentence investigation report. Except for
disclosure at the time of sentencing pursuant to this section, the department may disclose the
presentence investigation only when:
(c) 1953-1997 by Michie, a division of Reed Elsevier Inc., and Reed Elsevier Properties Inc. All Rights Reserved.

5
(a) ordered by the court pursuant to Subsection 63-2-202(7);
(b) requested by a law enforcement agency or other agency approved by the department for
purposes of supervision, confinement, and treatment of the offender;
(c) requested by the Board of Pardons and Parole;
(d) requested by the subject of the presentence investigation report or the subject's authorized
representative; or
(e) requested by the victim of the crime discussed in the presentence investigation report or
the victim's authorized representative, provided that the disclosure to the victim shall include only
information relating to statements or materials provided by the victim, to the circumstances of the
crime including statements by the defendant, or to the impact of the crime on the victim or the
victim's household.
(16) (a) The court shall consider home confinement as a condition of probation under the
supervision of the department, except as provided in Sections 76-3-406 and 76-5-406.5.
(b) The department shall establish procedures and standards for home confinement, including
electronic monitoring, for all individuals referred to the department in accordance with Subsection
(17).
(17) (a) If the court places the defendant on probation under this section, it may order the
defendant to participate in home confinement through the use of electronic monitoring as
described in this section until further order of the court.
(b) The electronic monitoring shall alert the department and the appropriate law enforcement
unit of the defendant's whereabouts.
(c) The electronic monitoring device shall be used under conditions which require:
(i) the defendant to wear an electronic monitoring device at all times; and
(ii) that a device be placed in the home of the defendant, so that the defendant's compliance
with the court's order may be monitored.
(d) If a court orders a defendant to participate in home confinement through electronic
monitoring as a condition of probation under this section, it shall:
(i) place the defendant on probation under the supervision of the Department of Corrections;
(ii) order the department to place an electronic monitoring device on the defendant and install
electronic monitoring equipment in the residence of the defendant; and
(iii) order the defendant to pay the costs associated with home confinement to the department
or the program provider.
(e) The department shall pay the costs of home confinement through electronic monitoring
only for those persons who have been determined to be indigent by the court.
(f) The department may provide the electronic monitoring described in this section either
directly or by contract with a private provider.
History: C. 1953, 77-18-1, enacted by L. 1980, ch. 15, § 2; 1981, ch. 59, § 2; 1982, ch. 9, § 1;
1983, ch. 47, § 1; 1983, ch. 68, § 1; 1983, ch. 85, § 2; 1984, ch. 20, § 1; 1985, ch. 212, § 17;
1985, ch. 229, § 1; 1987, ch. 114, § 1; 1989, ch. 226, § 1; 1990, ch. 134, § 2; 1991, ch. 66, § 5;
1991, ch. 206, § 6; 1992, ch. 14, § 3; 1993, ch. 82, § 7; 1993, ch. 220, § 3; 1994, ch. 13, § 24;
1994, ch. 198, § 1; 1994, ch. 230, § 1; 1995, ch. 20, § 146; 1995, ch. 117, § 2; 1995, ch. 184, §
1; 1995, ch. 301, § 3; 1995, ch. 337, § 11; 1995, ch. 352, § 6; 1996, ch. 79, § 103.
(c) 1953-1997 by Michie, a division of Reed Elsevier Inc., and Reed Elsevier Properties Inc. All Rights Reserved.

ADDENDUM B
Judgment, Sentence, Stay of Execution
of Sentence, and Order of Probation

SCOTT M. BURNS (#4283)
Iron County Attorney
97 North Main, Suite #1
P.O. Box 428
Cedar City, Utah 84720
Telephone: (801) 586-6694

j

;iii

;;G

in m 10 35
Vii

V J U i1i 1

IN THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, IN AND FOR IRON COUNTY,
STATE OF UTAH

)

STATE OF UTAH,
Plaintiff,

)

JUDGMENT, SENTENCE, STAY
OF EXECUTION OF SENTENCE,
AND ORDER OF PROBATION

)

Criminal No. 941500733

)

Judge Robert T. Braithwaite

vs.
KIM W. MICHAM,
Defendant.

'Wo CM^tf
The Defendant, KIM W. MICHAM, having entered a plea of guilty- to the offense of
ASSAULT, a Class B Misdemeanor, on November 7, 1994, and the Court having accepted said
plea of guilty, and thereafter having called the above-entitled matter on for sentencing on
November 7, 1994, in Parowan, Utah, and the above-named Defendant, KIM W. MICHAM,
having appeared before the Court in person together with his attorney of record, Andrew Berry,
and the State of Utah having appeared by and through Iron County Attorney Scott M. Burns, and
the Court having reviewed the file in detail and thereafter having heard statements from the
Defendant, his attorney, and the Iron County Attorney, and the Court being fully advised in the
premises now makes and enters the following Judgment, Sentence, Stay of Execution of Sentence,
and Order of Probation, to wit:

JUDGMENT
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Defendant, KIM W.
MICHAM, has been convicted upon his plea of guilty to the offense of ASSAULT a Class B
Misdemeanor, and the Court having asked whether the Defendant had anything to say in regard
to why judgment should not be pronounced, and no sufficient cause to the contrary being shown
or appearing to the Court, it is adjudged that the Defendant is guilty as charged and convicted.
SENTENCE
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Defendant, KIM W. MICHAM, and pursuant to his
conviction of ASSAULT, a Class B Misdemeanor, is hereby sentenced to a term of incarceration
in the Iron County jail for period of thirty days (30) and the Defendant is hereby placed in the
custody of the Utah State Department of Corrections.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that there shall be no fine.
STAY OF EXECUTION
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the execution of the term of imprisonment imposed and
the fine imposed in this case are hereby stayed, pending the Defendant's strict adherence to and
compliance with the following terms of probation.
ORDER OF PROBATION
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Defendant, KIM W.
MICHAM, is hereby placed on probation for a period of twelve (12) months, under

the

supervision of the Court (Bench Probation) strictly within the following terms, provisions, and
conditions:
1.

That the Defendant shall commit no law violation during the period of this

-2-

probation.
2.

That the Defendant shall pay a fine in the sum and amount of one three hundred

dollars ($300.00).
3.

That the Defendant shall enroll in and complete a mental health evaluation (within

45 days) and thereafter shall pay for and successfully complete any program recommended
pursuant to the evaluation.
4.

That the Defendant shall have no contact, direct or indirect with victim Christine

Langston.
5.

That the matter shall be set for review on October 24, 1995.

DATED this

day of November, 1994.

^

^

tOBERT T. BRAITHWAITE
District Court Judge

CERTIFICATE
STATE OF UTAH

)
:ss
COUNTY OF IRON )
I, LINDA WILLIAMSON, Clerk of the Fifth Judicial District Court in and for Iron
County, State of Utah, hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and exact copy of the
original Judgment, Sentence, Stay of Execution of Sentence, and Order of Probation in the case
entitled State of Utah vs. Kim W. Micham . Criminal No. 941500733, now on file and of record
in my office.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of said office in Cedar City, County of Iron, State of
Utah, this

\(()f\]

day of November, 1994.

LINDA WILLIAMSON
LINDA WILLIAMSON
District Court Clerk
( SE

BV: ^ i T Y l h ^ (X CojClok.
Deputy District Court Clerk

-4-

ADDENDUM C
Transcript, Hearing, December 19, 1995, also
containing record of October 24, 1995, proceedings

COPY
1

IN THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR THE

2

COUNTY OF IRON, STATE OF UTAH

3
STATE OF UTAH,

CASE NO. 941500733

4
REVIEW HEARING
5
Plaintiffs,
6
VS.

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

7
KIM W. MECHAM,
8
Defendant.
9
10

BE IT REMEMBERED that on the 19th day Of DECEMBER,

11

1995, commencing at 9:00 a.m., that the above entitled

12

matter came on regularly before the Honorable ROBERT T.

13

BRAITHWAITE, Judge of the Fifth Judicial District Court in

14

and for the County of Irone, State of Utah, at the Iron

15

Courthouse, Cedar City, Utah;

16

That on the 23rd day of AUGUST, 1996, ANDREW B.

17

BERRY, JR., counsel for the Defendant in the above entitled

18

action, requested a copy of the TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

19

and that TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS appears herein as

20 II follows
21
22 ||

J- M. LIDDELL, CSR, RPR
SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT REPORTER

23 ||

MANTI, UTAH

24
25

PAGE

2

APPEARANCES
FOR THE PLAINTIFF
STATE OF UTAH:

FOR THE DEFENDANT
KIM W. MECHAM:

SCOTT M. BURNS
IRON COUNTY ATTORNEY
P.O. BOX 42 8
Cedar City, UT 84721

ANDREW B. BERRY, JR.
ATTORNEY AT LAW
62 West Main
P.O. Box 60 0
Moroni, UT 84646
--00O00--

INDEX
TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
PROCEEDINGS CONTINUED
REVIEW HEARING, 11:00 a.m., October 24, 1995
PROCEEDINGS CONTINUED
COURT ORDER
DOCUMENT NUMBER/WORD INDEX
--00O00--

PAGE NO,
3
4
. . . .
5
10
13
16

Compressec

'age 3-6
Page 3
1]
2

9:00 A.M.
19TH DECEMBER 1995
TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

3

MR. BERRY: [TNAUDIBLEJ-Mr. Mecham. He's

4

present. We're ready to proceed.
THE COURT: All right. It's my understanding that
this is set for a review today because if Mr. Mecham has
complied with the terms of probation, that the matter should
be dismissed. On the other hand, if he hasn't, he's to go
to jail. And from my talking with—I'm concerned you may
have lied to me, Mr. Berry, the last time you were here.
MR. BERRY: No. I don't lie to the courts. I've
been a trial lawyer in this slate for—
THE COURT: Good. I hope not.
Tell me about what happened last time.
MR. BERRY: I'm sorry?
THE COURT: What happened last time? What did you
tell me about ISAT?
MR. BERRY: Well, Mr. Mecham had gone and had an
evaluation by Dr. Roby. We hadn't received it. I called
many times Dr. Robey's office to attempt to receive an
evaluation from Dr. Roby.
THE COURT: And you didn't receive a fax from
himMR. BERRY: I did.
THE COURT: -the day before?

Transcript
Page 4
[ 1]
[ 2]

MR. BERRY: The day before court? No. The day of
court, when I returned to the office—

[ 3]
[ 4]

THE COURT: You didn't stand heTe and tell me that
you had nothing from ISAT?

[ 5]

MR. BERRY: No. I did not.

[ 6]

THE COURT: I'm gonna review the tape. If I find

[ 7]

otherwise, I'm reporting you to the Bar.

[ 8]

MR. BERRY: Well, Your Honor, I'd ask that you

[ 9]

recuse yourself because you've had exparty contact with

[10]

the-

[11]

THE COURT: I told you when I left the bench, I'd

[12]

call Dr. Roby. I did. He said that he had—he was up—he

[13]

was very upset. He said he talked to you the day before.

[14]

He said he'd received a fax from you the day before—or that

[15]

he had faxed you and that then he called you to make sure

[16]

you got the fax.

[17]

MR. BERRY: I didn't-I did not receive the fax

[18]

until the day when I returned to the office, after court. I

[19]

have the fax here as of 10-23. It's the day that's on the

[20]

fax.

[21]

THE COURT: Let's pass this till the end of the

[22]

calendar and get a video. Well see what you said to me.

[23]
[24]
[25]

[RECESS]
PROCEEDINGS CONTINUED
THE COURT: Let's try and put this tape in and see

[ 1]
[ 2]
[ 3]
[ 4]
[ 5]

what was said by whom back on October 24th.
[BAILIFF LOADED VCR AND STARTED PLAYING THE
PROCEEDINGS TAPE IN IT.]
THE COURT: I don't know where this is. Well
have to see it.

[ 6]

Turn that up just a little bit, will you.

[ 7]

[BAILTFF RESPONDED AND BEGAN PLAYING OCTOBER 24TH,

[ 8J

1995, 5TH DISTRICT TAPED PROCEEDINGS OF REVIEW HEARING OF

[ 9]

STATE VS. KIM W. MECHAM, CASE NO. 941500733, WHICH CONTINUED

[10]

AS FOLLOWS.]

[11]

11:00 A.M.
OCTOBER 24, 1995
REVIEW HEARING

[12]
[13]

THE COURT: On the Mecham case, just looking at

[14]

the judgment and the computer docket, it looks

[15]

like-[TNAUDIBLE]~paid. I don't know if the therapy was

[16]

completed or not. Is that what we're here to review?

[17]

MR. BURNS: Mr. Berry called me a week-two weeks

[18]

ago and informed me that Mr. Mecham had undergone some

[19]

evaluation and treatment at IS AT and I—I think his client's

[20]

told him that he successfully completed that, but that he

[21]

couldn't get a certificate or a letter or a copy of the

[22]

report or anything, which I told him in 10 years of doing

[23]

this I can't imagine that ISAT or Roby won't tell the

[24]

patient, "Yes, you did good," or "No, you did bad, and here

[25]

it is in writing."

J. M. Liddell, RPR

Official

But I put a call in to Salt Lake. They didn't
call me back and I've got the local office now on it right
now just out calling again. My suggestion would be that the
Court continue the matter for one week. In that time, if
proof of completion is made, either through Mr. Berry or his
client, or if I can find out, then the case will be
dismissed as set forth herein. If he hasn't successfully
completed, then we come back for a review. But he's not—I
don't know how he can say he's entitled to a dismissal when
we don't know whether he completed it or not.
THE COURT: Go ahead.
MR. BERRY: Your Honor, this was before the court
November 7th of last year. I've not—we discussed the case
extensively at the time. You may recall Mr. Mecham was
orginally charged with a first degree felony, a rape, and
the facts didn't support the claim of rape at all against
Mr. Mecham. It was a consensual act. The victim or
so-called victim—
THE COURT: But has he finished the therapy?
MR. BERRY: He went and had an evaluation, as
ordered by the court. The therapist was Dr. Roby from ISAT,
who, as Mr. Mecham has made extensive requests from Dr. Roby
to produce the report for Mr. Mecham, I've made several
requests. Mr. Burns has made requests of Dr. Roby to
produce this report and he hasn't produced it to any of us.

Compressec

>age 7-10
Page 7
1

THE COURT: So is it just an evaluation?

2

He's also supposed to do the—any program

3

recommended, pursuant to the evaluation; did he do that?
MR. BERRY: We don't know whether there's a
program recommended or not. This has been over a year, ft
was December of 1994 Mecham had the evaluation.
MR. BURNS: It sounds like there was a program
recommended. I mean that's what we need to find out.
MR. BERRY: I don't know whether there was or not.
But we can't get the report by—from the doctor involved at
ISAT. He's made repeated requests.
But I think, um, what was supposed to happen here,
the victim in this case, the so-called victim—and the Court
should have the letter in the file. After we entered the
agreement on the record for Mr. Mecham's plea to of no
contest to the Class-B Misdemeanor simple assault, the Court
inquired as to why it should be reduced from a first degree
felony; what would be the interest of justice. And we
discussed the case thoroughly at that time.
It was clear that this was an agreement to obviate
the process. Mr. Burns insisted on something—
MR. BURNS: This all sounds irrelevant.
MR. BERRY: TO get to the relevance of it.
But after the agreement was entered on the record
and Mr. Mecham entered a plea of no contest to this Class-B

Transcript
Page 8
1]

misdemeanor and the victim—there's a written statement in

2]

the file of the victim refusing to testify. It came out

3]

after that, that Mr. Burns had this letter from the victim

4)

saying that she was refusing to testify. This was not known

5]

to us at the time Mr. Mecham entered into the plea agreement

6)

with the State. It was revealed to us after in the

7]

discussions of t h e - J T N A U D I B L E H 1 1 5 1 ^ urn, and why he

8|

should accept that-[TNAUDIBLE]-~givcn the seriousness of

9J

the charges—
MR

[101

- BURNS: Well, that's not true. No, that's not
r

fit]

true.

[12]

MR. BERRY:

-um-

[13]

MR. BURNS: I don't know. And maybe Mr. Berry can

[14]

enlighten me. We're here on a probation term and the issue

T15]

is has he done it, or not.

[16]

MR. BERRY:

[17]

MR. BURNS: Unless we're gonna retry the case.

[18]

MR. BERRY: Til get to it, if I may finish.

[t9]

THE COURT: All right. Let's get to it. Did he

T20]
[21]

And-

do the treatment program, or not?
MR. BERRY: He did. He went up to IS AT and

T22]

participated in their evaluation. We are not—we don't know

[23]

what the doctors recommended, because all of us have made

[24]

requests of this doctor and—

f25]

THE COURT: Okay. I'm gonna continue this for two

[1]
[ 2]
I [ 3]
[ 4]

weeks.
I'm gonna call Dr. Roby. If he tells me and sends
us a letter that, urn, a program was recommended, the
defendant completed it, or that they didn't recommend any

I [ 5]

program and he did everything—the defendant did everything

I [ 6]

he should, then we will just close this case. If not, then

I f ^1

we'll have a hearing as to what the Court should do.

I [ 8]

MR. BURNS: Thank you, Your Honor.

I [ 9]

MR. BERRY: Your Honor, with respect to the

I [10]

judgment that was entered at the time, Mr. Mecham had

I [11]

entered a plea of no contest and I believe Mr. Burns agrees

I [12]

with that.

I [13]

MR. BURNS: That's true, Your Honor. I have notes

I [14]

on my file that it was no contest and I provided the

I [15]

standard form, which says "having entered a plea of guilty".

I [16]

So it should be "no contest".

I [17]

THE COURT: So where is that change?

I [18]

MR. BURNS: On the first line of the judgment

I [19]

sentence execution of sentence and order of probation.

I [20]

THE COURT: All right. Ill change that.

I [21]

MR. BERRY: If, by some chance, there has been

I [22]

recommended by this psychologist some kind of therapy,

I [23]

especially given it's been a year and we have been unable to

I [24J

get cooperation from them-

I [25]

THE COURT: All right. I'll just ask him to put

\. M. Liddell, RPR

Official

his position in writing, if it's anything other than the
successful completion, so that you can respond to it.
MR. BURNS: Thank you, Your Honor.
THE COURT: Thank you.
We'll be in recess.

[WHEREUPON PRIOR TAPED PROCEEDINGS VCR
PRESENTATION WAS COMPLETED AND PRESENT PROCEEDINGS CONTINUED
AS FOLLOWS.].
PROCEEDINGS CONTINUED
THE COURT: And after that hearing, as I said I
would at the hearing, I called Dr. Roby immediately after
and his comment was to me-I related what had been said in
court about nobody being-about Mr. Berry not being able to
get a report out of him and he said, bottom line, "Mr. Berry
has lied if he said he never saw a report, because I faxed
one to him yesterday, called and confirmed that it had been
received." So that background being laid out, having heard
that tape, go ahead, Mr. Burns, and then Mr. Berry.
MR. BURNS: If I could submit, Your Honor, to the
Court a letter that I received on October 24th, because as
the Court did, I called Dr. Roby. Dr. Roby got quite angry
with me; relayed to me that he had faxed the report to Mr.
Berry the day before, October 23rd.
And I said, "Well, maybe he didn't see it."
He said, "No. I called him on the telephone,

rter

Sixth Judicial District

'age 11-14

Compresses

Page It
1]

confirmed that he received it, discussed it with him, talked

2]

about the fact that his client hasn't paid me for the

3]

evaluation, didn't do any follow-up, and he had that

4]

knowledge on the 23rd, before he came to c o u r t s

5]

And I must state, for the record, I had a

6]

conversation with Mr. Berry, similar to what the Court just

7]

said, over the telephone a week or so ago, after I had

8]

received a—ah, communications from Dr. Roby.

9]

It's the State's position that Mr. Mecham has not

riO]

concluded the program, which is the relevance of the

[11]

criminal case, and I would ask that he be committed to the

T12]

Iron County jail for 30 days that was the State's sentence.

T13]

He hasn't done it.

[14]

I would also ask that the Court order—enter a

[15]

Court order that the defendant pay Dr. Roby all costs

[16]

associated with the evaluation; that those are to be paid

[17]

within six months of his release from the Iron County jail.

[18]

It wouldn't be under probation to the Court, but it would be

[19]

a Court order and I think could be enforced with the

r20]

contempt provisions.

r21]

And I don't know what to do with Mr. Berry. I

[22]

told him the same thing the Court did. In ten years as

f23]

being County Attorney, and I told him this over the phone, I

f24]

have never had an attorney walk into court and do what I

f25]

think he did, and that is intentionally mislead the Court

Transcript
Page 12
I]

and mislead me, unless Dr. Roby is totally completely up in

2]

the night. But he's put it in two letters and he talked to

3]

me on the phone and we have now watched the tape.

4]

We'll submit it.

5]

T H E COURT: Go ahead, Mr. Beiry.

6]

MR. BERRY: Thank you, Your Honor. I didn't

7]

receive this report until after court on the 24th. The fax

8]

was sent by Dr. Roby. I have the fax, the original fax

91

here, sent by him on the 23rd, but I didn't get it until the

[10J
[I IJ
[12]

next day, after court.
T H E COURT: You didn't confirm to him on the phone
that you'd received it?

[13]

MR. BERRY: I didn't speak with Dr. Roby on the

[14]

telephone. He may have called the office and left a message

[15]

on the machine. I don't know. But I didn't speak with him

[16]

on the telephone.

[17]

Judge, I think you have to take a look at this for

[18]

what it is. Doctor—this evaluation was done in the late

[19]

ninety—or December of '93-January of—December of '94,

[20]

January of '95. Even if it is as Dr. Roby said, it was a

[21]

year—it was a year until we got the report. Dr. Roby is

f22]

saying he sent it on the 23rd, the fax. I have confirmed

[23]

that, that he sent it on the 23rd. I don't have a fax

[24]

machine in my office. It was faxed to a neighbor of mine in

[25]

the building next door. I didn't get it until the 24th.

[ 1]

But Mr. Mecham shouldn't go to jail.

[ 2]

T H E COURT: Did he have his therapy done by the

[ 3]

24th of October?

[ 4]

MR. BERRY: Judge, we didn't even get the report

[ 5]

until the 24th of October. We didn't even get any

[ 6]

recommendations. We've made dozens of requests of Roby to

[ 7]

get this report. And Mr. Mecham's wife had. She's present.

[ 8]
[ 9]

T H E COURT: Did he make any requests, after paying
the fee $700-

[10]

MRS. MECHAM: I have.

[11]

C O U R T ORDER

[12]

T H E COURT: I've heard enough on this case. He's

[13]

ordered committed 30 days right now and ordered to pay

[14]

within six the months the costs of any ISAT counseling that

[15]

he incurred, prior to incarceration. 1*11 decide later

[16]

whether to do anything on the Bar.

[17]
[18]
[19]

MR. BERRY: May we submit we had, once we got the
reportT H E COURT: I think what you did was scrambled to

[20]

try to keep him out of jail and lied to me and delayed

[21]

things as long as you could.

[22]

MR. MECHAM: Can I speak?

[23]

T H E COURT: Nope. We're done.

[24]

MR. BURNS: Thank you.

[25]

MR. BERRY: We have other-

. M. Liddell, RPR

Official

[WHEREUPON VCR TAPE RECORD CEASED AND THE ABOVE
ENTITLED PROCEEDINGS WERE COMPLETED]

—ooOoo—

I
1
1
1
'1
>1
>]

II

*1
3]
41
51

ter

Sixth Judicial District

$
$700 13/9

'93-January 12/19
•94
'95 12/20

1
10 5/22
10-23 4/19
11:00 5/11
1994 7/6
1995 3/1, 5/8, 5/11
19TH 3/1

2
23rd 10/23, 11/4, 12/9, 12/22, 12/23
24 5/11
24th 5/1, 5/7, 10/20, 12/7, 12/25, 13/3, 13/5

3
30 11/12, 13/13

5
5TH 5/8

client 6/6, 11/2
client's 5/19
close 9/6
comment 10/12
committed 11/11, 13/13
§
communications 11/8
completed 5/16, 5/20, 6/8, 6/10, 9/4, 10/7
completion 6/5, 10/2
complied 3/7
computer 5/14
concerned 3/9
concluded 11/10
confirm 12/11
confirmed 10/16, 11/1, 12/22
consensual 6/17
contact 4/9
contempt 11/20
contest 7/16, 7/25, 9/11, 9/14, 9/16
continue 6/4, 8/25
CONTINUED 4/24, 5/9, 10/7, 10/9
conversation 11/6
cooperation 9/24
copy 5/21
costs 11/15, 13/14
counseling
County 11/12, 11/17, 11/23
COURT 3/5, 3/13, 3/16, 3/22, 3/25, 4/1, 4/2, 4/3,
4/6, 4/11, 4/18, 4/21, 4/25, 5/4, 5/13, 6/4, 6/11,
6/12, 6/19, 6/21, 7/1, 7/13, 7/16, 8/19, 8/25, 9/7,
9/17, 9/20, 9/25, 10/4, 10/10, 10/13, 10/20, 10/21,
11/4, 11/6, 11/14, 11/15, 11/18, 11/19, 11/22, 11/24,
11/25, 12/5, 12/7, 12/10, 12/11, 13/2, 13/8, 13/11,
13/12, 13/19, 13/23
courts 3/11
criminal 11/11

7

D

7th 6/13

9
941500733 5/9
9:00 3/1

A
a-ah 11/8
A.M 3/1, 5/11
accept 8/8
act 6/17
agreement 7/15, 7/20, 7/24, 8/5
agrees 9/11
angry 10/21
assault 7/16
associated 11/16
attempt 3/20
Attorney 11/23, 11/24

B
background 10/17
bad 5/24
BAILIFF 5/2, 5/7
Bar 4/7, 13/16
before-or 4/14
being-about 10/13
bench 4/11
Berry 10/23
bit 5/6
bottom 10/14
building 12/25
by-from 7/10
C
calendar 4/22
call 4/12, 6/1, 6/2, 9/2
came 8/2, 11/4
CASE 5/9, 5/13, 6/6, 6/13, 7/13, 7/19, 8/17, 9/6,
11/11, 13/12

certificate 5/21
chance 9/21
change 9/17, 9/20
charged 6/15
charges 8/9
claim 6/16
Class-B 7/16, 7/25
clear 7/20

VI. Liddell, RPR

day 3/25, 4/1, 4/13, 4/14, 4/18, 4/19, 10/23, 12/10
days 11/12, 13/13
DECEMBER 3/1, 7/6, 12/19
decide 13/15
defendant 9/4, 9/5, 11/15
degree 6/15, 7/17
delayed 13/20
didn't-I 4/17
discussed 6/13, 7/19, 11/1
discussions 8/7
dismissal 6/9
dismissed 3/8, 6/7
DISTRICT 5/8
docket 5/14
doctor 7/10, 8/24
Doctor-this 12/18
doctors 8/23
door 12/25
dozens 13/6
Dr. Robey's 3/20
Dr. Roby 3/19, 3/21, 4/12, 6/21, 6/22, 6/24, 9/2,
10/11, 10/21, 11/8, 11/15, 12/1, 12/8, 12/13, 12/20,
12/21

FOLLOWS 5/10, 10/8
form 9/15

G
guilty

H
had-he 4/12
hand 3/8
Honor 4/8, 6/12, 9/8, 9/9, 9/13, 10/3, 10/19, 12/6
hope 3/13

I
I-I 5/19
imagine 5/23
INAUDIBLE 3/3, 5/15, 8/7, 8/8
incarceration 13/15
incurred
informed 5/18
inquired 7/17
intentionally 11/25
interest 7/18
Iron 11/12, 11/17
irrelevant 7/22
ISAT 3/17, 4/4, 5/19, 5/23, 6/21, 7/11, 8/21, 13/14
issue 8/14

J
jail 3/9, 11/12, 11/17, 13/1, 13/20
January 12/20
Judge 12/17, 13/4
judgment 5/14, 9/10, 9/18
justice 7/18, 8/7

K
KIM 5/9
knowledge 11/4
known 8/4

L
laid 10/17
Lake 6/1
later 13/15
lawyer 3/12
left 4/11, 12/14
letter 5/21, 7/14, 8/3, 9/3, 10/20
letters 12/2
lie 3/11
lied 3/10, 10/15, 13/20
line 9/18, 10/14
little 5/6
LOADED 5/2
local 6/2

M

E
end 4/21
enforced 11/19
enlighten 8/14
entered 7/14, 7/24, 7/25, 8/5, 9/10, 9/11, 9/15
entitled 6/9
evaluation 3/19, 3/21, 5/19, 6/20, 7/1, 7/3, 7/6,
8/22, 11/3, 11/16, 12/18
everything—the 9/5
execution 9/19
exparty 4/9

F
fact 11/2
facts 6/16
fax 3/22, 4/14, 4/16, 4/17, 4/19, 4/20, 12/7, 12/8,
12/22, 12/23

faxed 4/15, 10/15, 10/22, 12/24
fee 13/9
felony 6/15, 7/18
file 7/14, 8/2, 9/14
find 4/6,6/6,7/8
finish 8/18
finished 6/19
follow-up 11/3

Official Reporter

machine 12/15, 12/24
matter 3/7, 6/4
me-I 10/12
Mecham 3/3, 5/9, 5/13, 7/6
message 12/14
Misdemeanor 7/16, 8/1
mislead 11/25, 12/1
months 11/17, 13/14
MR. BERRY 3/3, 3/10, 3/11, 3/15, 3/18, 3/24,
4/1, 4/5, 4/8, 4/17, 5/17, 6/5, 6/12, 6/20, 7/4, 7/9,
7/23, 8/12, 8/13, 8/16, 8/18, 8/21, 9/9, 9/21, 10/13,
10/14, 10/18, 11/6, 11/21, 12/5, 12/6, 12/13, 13/4,
13/17

MR. BURNS 5/17, 6/24, 7/7, 7/21, 7/22, 8/3,
8/10, 8/13, 8/17, 9/8, 9/11, 9/13, 9/18, 10/3, 10/18,
10/19
Mr. Mecham 3/6, 3/18, 5/18, 6/14, 6/17, 6/22,
6/23, 7/25, 8/5, 9/10, 11/9, 13/1, 13/22
Mr. Mecham's 7/15, 13tt
MRS. MECHAM 13/10

fiN-th

T..4«:««~I ¥XI_X_J-X

N
need 7/8
neighbor 12/24
night 12/2
ninety - o r 12/19
not-I 6/8
not~we 6/13, 8/22
notes 9/13
November 6/13

O
obviate 7/20
October 5/1, 5/7, 5/11, 10/20, 10/23, 13/3,
of--December 12/19
Office 3/20, 4/2, 4/18, 6/2, 12/14, 12/24
order 9/19, 11/15, 11/19, 13/11
order-enter 11/14
ordered 6/21, 13/13
orginally 6/15
original 12/8

P
paid 5/15, 11/2, 11/16
participated 8/22
pass 4/21
patient 5/24
pay 11/15, 13/13
paying 13/8
phone 11/23, 12/3, 12/11
PLAYING 5/2,5/7
plea 7/15, 7/25, 8/5, 9/11, 9/15
position 10/1, 11/9
PRESENTATION 10/7
probation 3/7, 8/14, 9/19, 11/18
proceed 3/4
PROCEEDINGS 3/2, 4/24, 5/3, 5/8, 10/6,
10/9
process 7/21
produce 6/23, 6/25
produced
program 7/2, 7/5, 7/7, 8/20, 9/3, 9/5, 11/10
proof 6/5
provisions 11/20
psychologist 9/22
put 4/25, 6/1, 9/25, 12/2

sent 12/8, 12/9, 12/22, 12/23
sentence 9/19, 11/12
seriousness 8/8
set 3/6, 6/7
simple 7/16
six 11/17, 13/14
sounds 7/7, 7/22
stand 4/3
standard 9/15
STARTED 5/2
state 3/12, 5/9, 8/6, 11/5
Stated 11/9, 11/12
statement 8/1
submit 10/19, 12/4, 13/17
successful 10/2
successfully 5/20, 6/7
suggestion 6/3
support 6/16

T
talked 4/13, 11/1, 12/2
talking 3/9
tape 4/6, 4/25, 5/3, 10/18, 12/3
TAPED 5/8, 10/6
telephone 10/25, 11/7, 12/14, 12/16
ten 11/22
term 8/14
terms 3/7
testify 8/2, 8/4
Thank 9/8, 10/3, 10/4, 12/6
the-any 7/2
therapist 6/21
therapy 5/15, 6/19, 9/22, 13/2
till 4/21
time 3/10, 3/14, 3/16, 6/4, 6/14, 7/19, 8/5, 9/10
times 3/20
TRANSCRIPT 3/2
treatment 5/19, 8/20
trial 3/12
true 8/10, 8/11, 9/13
Turn 5/6
two 8/25, 12/2

U
um 7/12, 8/7, 8/12, 9/3
u p - h e 4/12
upset 4/13

R
rape 6/15, 6/16
recall 6/14
receive 3/20, 3/22, 4/17, 12/7
received 3/19, 4/14, 10/17, 10/20, 11/1, 11/8,
12/12

RECESS 4/23, 10/5
recommend 9/4
recommendations 13/6
recommended 7/3, 7/5, 7/8, 8/23, 9/3, 9/22
record 7/15, 7/24, 11/5
recuse 4/9
reduced 7/17
refusing 8/2, 8/4
related 10/12
relayed 10/22
release 11/17
relevance 7/23, 11/10
repeated 7/11
report 5/22, 6/23, 6/25, 7/10, 10/14, 10/15, h
12/7, 12/21, 13/4, 13/7, 13/18
reporting 4/7
requests 6/22, 6/24, 7/11, 8/24, 13/6, 13/8
respect 9/9
respond 10/2
RESPONDED 5/7
retry 8/17
returned 4/2, 4/18
revealed 8/6
review 3/6, 4/6, 5/8, 5/12, 5/16, 6/8
Roby 5/23, 13/6

V
VCR 5/2, 10/6
victim 6/17, 6/18, 7/13, 8/2, 8/3
victim-and 7/13
victim—there's 8/1
video 4/22

w
walk 11/24
watched 12/3
week 6/4, 11/7
week—two 5/17
weeks 9/1
wife 13/7
with~rm 3/9
writing 5/25, 10/1
written 8/1

Y
year 6/13, 7/5, 9/23, 12/21
year—it
years 5/22, 11/22

S
Salt 6/1
saw 10/15
scrambled 13/19
sends 9/2

J. M. LiddeU, RPR

Official Reporter

PAGE

15

STATE OF UTAH

)
) SS.
COUNTY OF IRON )
REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE
I, JOSEPH M. LIDDELL, CSR, RPR, Official Reporter
for the Sixth Judicial District Court, State of Utah, hereby
certify that I did listen to the taped proceedings of the
above entitled Fisth District Court action held the times,
dates and place as set forth herein, and transcribed the
proceedings had in CIC stenographic notes; that the
foregoing pages, numbered 1 to 14, inclusive, constitute a
true, correct and complete transcript of my notes as reduced
to typewritten form by me or under my direction.
I further certify that I am not an agent, attorney
or counsel for any of the parties hereto, nor am I
interested in the outcome thereof.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have subscribed my name this
15th day of SEPTEMBER, 1996.

JOSEPH M. LIDDELL, CSR, RPR
Notary Public in and for the
State of Utah
[License No. 83-106769-7801]
My Commission Expires
5-6-98
•00O00--

J. M. LIDDELL, RPR
SIXTH

DTfiTPTPT

HT7T7TPTAT

r>r

PAGE

16

DOCUMENT NUMBER/WORD INDEX
Please note the following pages which contain both a
numeric and alphabetic index of all numbers and words found
in the foregoing transcript.

Each number or word contained

herein has, printed to the right of it, the locations where
it may be found in this transcript in a "page number/line
number" sequence (i.e. "8/15", as indicated in this index
after an entry, would mean "page 8, line 15").
--00O00--

J. M. LIDDELL, RPR
SIXTH DISTRICT OFFICIAL REPORTER

ADDENDUM D
Order dated December 19, 1995, and
Order Setting Aside Stay of Execution of
Sentence, Order Revoking Probation,
Order of Restitution, and Commitment
entered January 4, 1996

IN THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF IRON, STATE OF UTAH
STATE OF UTAH,
I

ORDER

i
]

Case Number: 941500733

V.

KIM W. MECHAM,

The above entitled matter came before the court.for
review on October 24, 1995 pursuant to the terms of the
Judgment entered November 15, 1994, to verify defendant's
compliance with the terms of probation.
The court determined that the required $300 fine had
been paid; but that there was no proof that mental health
counseling had been completed as required* The matter was
continued, twice at defendant's request, and was ultimately
heard December 19, 1995.
Counsel for defendant, Andrew Berry, on October 24,
1995, represented to the court that defendant and he had
attempted to ascertain defendant's status with ISAT
regarding counseling, but could not get ISAT to respond to
their inquiries.
Based upon the information received by the court from
Dr. Roby as disclosed on the record, and the information set
forth in Dr. Roby's letter of October 24, 1995 which is a
part of this file, the court finds that: (1) defense counsel
made misrepresentations to the court concerning ISAT and (2)

in any event, defendant had not completed his mental health
counseling by October 24, 1995 as required.
Accordingly, the court enters the following order which
would have been entered October 24, 1995 had the
misrepresentations not been made, to wit:
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the probation of defendant,
Kim Mecham, be revoked for failure to complete mental health
counseling, and the defendant is ordered committed to the
Iron County Jail for a period of 30 days pursuant to the
original judgement of the court.
DATED this

day of

1995,

JUDGE ROBERT T. BRAITHWAITE
Fifth District Court

MAILING CERTIFICATE
I hereby certify that on this
/^
day of December,
1995, I mailed a copy of the above and foregoing to the
following:
Iron County Attorney
P. 0. Box 428
Cedar C i t y , Utah 84720

I r o n Co. C o r r e c t i o n a l F a c i l i t y
2136 N. Main
Cedar C i t y , UT 84720

Andrew B. B e r r y
3540 South 4000 West
S u i t e 400
West V a l l e y C i t y , UT

Deputy C o u r t C l e r k

*
84120

SCOTT M. BURNS (#4283)
Iron County Attorney
97 North Main, Suite #1
P.O. Box 428
Cedar City, Utah 84720
Telephone: (801) 586-6694
Telecopier: (801) 586-2737

5th Judicial District Court- iron r v n h ,

P

• w, JG ft*
JAN 0 41996
^DEPUTY

IN THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT,
IN AND FOR IRON COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

STATE OF UTAH,
Plaintiff,

ORDER SETTING ASIDE STAY OF
EXECUTION OF SENTENCE, ORDER
REVOKING PROBATION, ORDER OF
RESTITUTION, AND COMMITMENT

vs.
KIM W. MICHAM,

Criminal No. 941500733
Defendant.

Judge Robert T. Braithwaite

The Defendant, KIM W. MICHAM, having entered a plea of no contest to the offense of
Assault, a Class B Misdemeanor, on November 7, 1994, and the Court having accepted said plea of
no contest and thereafter having sentenced the Defendant on November 7, 1994, in Parowan, Utah,
to thirty (30) days in the Iron County Jail, said sentence having been stayed pursuant to specific terms
and conditions of probation (see Exhibit 1 attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference),
said probation including terms that the Defendant shall enroll in and complete a mental health
evaluation (within forty-five days) and thereafter shall pay for and successfully complete any program
recommended pursuant to the evaluation (condition #3 of probation). The Court further ordered that
the case be reviewed on October 24, 1995.
On October 24, 1995, the Defendant appeared before the above-entitled Court, together with
attorney of record, Andrew B. Berry Jr., and the Defendant's attorney represented to the Court that

the Defendant had complied with all terms and conditions of probation and the case should be closed.
The Court continued the matter for two (2) weeks to allow time to determine whether or not the
Defendant did, in fact, successfully complete the counseling program with Dr. Carlos Roby, IS AT.
The case was continued until December 5, 1995, and at the Defendant's request, was again continued
until December 19, 1995, in Cedar City, Utah, at which time the above-named Defendant appeared
in Court together with attorney Andrew B. Berry Jr. The Court accepted a letter from Dr. Carlos
Roby therein stating that (a) the Defendant underwent an evaluation but refused to pay the $700 fee
and (b) Dr. Roby recommended a fvill treatment program but the Defendant had not entered into the
program or complied with any of the treatment recommendations. Moreover, the Court spoke with
Dr. Carlos Roby directly and was informed that the Defendant did not complete the recommended
treatment program. The Court determined that the Defendant had not provided sufficient proof to
the Court that he had complied with condition #3 of his probation, specifically that he had not paid
for and successfully completed any program recommended pursuant to the evaluation.
Based upon the foregoing, the Court now makes and enters the following Order Setting Aside
Stay of Execution of Sentence, Order Revoking Probation, Order of Restitution, and Commitment
as follows, to wit:
ORDER SETTING ASIDE STAY OF EXECUTION OF SENTENCE
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the stay of execution of
sentence previously ordered by the Court should be, and hereby is, set aside and revoked.
ORDER REVOKING PROBATION
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Defendant's probation
should be, and hereby is, revoked pursuant to the Defendant's failure to abide by condition #3 of his
2

probation, specifically that the Defendant did not "pay for and successfully complete any program
recommended pursuant to the evaluation "
ORDER OF RESTITUTION
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Defendant shall pay restitution to Dr Carlos Roby in
the amount of seven hundred dollars ($700), plus interest, for costs and fees associated with the
Defendant's evaluation The Defendant's failure to pay restitution as ordered by the Court shall be
treated as contempt of court with appropriate sanctions therefor
COMMITMENT
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Defendant, KIM W
MICHAM, shall be committed to the Iron County Jail for a period of thirty (30) days, there to be held
pursuant to the foregoing Order Setting Aside Stay of Execution of Sentence, Order Revoking
Probation, Order ot Restitution, and Commitment
DATED this *r~ ^^day-ofiPecember, 1995
BY THE COURT

'*<^£ / j C ^r

District Court Judge
CERTIFICATE

STATE OF UTAH

)
sss
COUNTY OF IRON )
I, LINDA WILLIAMSON, Clerk of the Fifth Judicial District Court in and for Iron County,
State of Utah, hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and exact copy of the original Order

Setting Aside Stay of Execution of Sentence, Order Revoking Probation, Order of Restitution, and
Commitment in the case entitled State of Utah vs. Kim W. Micham, Criminal No. 941500733, now
on file and of record in my office.
WITNESS my hand and the seal of said office in Cedar City, County of Iron, State of Utah,
this 4il H

day of December, 1995.

LINDA WILLIAMSON
LINDA WILLIAMSON
District Court Clerk
( SEAL ) &
Deputy District Court Clerk

-4-

